
 

 

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Economic Regeneration, 
Housing and the Arts Policy 

and Accountability 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 13 June 2017 
7.00 pm 

Small Hall - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Daryl Brown 
Councillor Adam Connell 
Councillor Alan De'Ath (Chair) 
 

Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

05 June 2017 
 

 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Economic Regeneration, Housing and the 
Arts Policy and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

13 June 2017 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 * See note below.  

3.   MINUTES  1 - 7 

4.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

5.   LOW COST HOME OWNERSHIP UPDATE  8 - 13 

6.   HOUSING SERVICES PERFORMANCE DATA  14 - 19 

7.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  20 - 22 

 
The next meeting will be held on 5th July 2017 in the Courtyard Room at 
Hammersmith Town Hall. The meeting will start at 7:00pm. 

Members and residents are invited to submit suggestions for the work 
programme, either at the meeting or by email to 
ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk  

 

 
 
* If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it is  
entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant interest which they 
consider should be declared in the public interest, they should declare the existence and, 
unless it is a sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it becomes 
apparent.  
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance and speak, any 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest or other significant interest may also make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote 
taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and speak, then the 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should withdraw from the meeting whilst the 
matter is under consideration. Councillors who have declared other significant interests 
should also withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation in the 
matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise to a perception of a 
conflict of interest.  
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a dispensation to that effect 
has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee.  

mailto:ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 26 April 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Adam Connell, Alan De'Ath 
(Chair) and Lucy Ivimy 
 

Other Councillors: Andrew Jones and Sue Fennimore 
 
Officers: Nilavra Mukerji - Director of Housing Services, Andy Stocker - Service 
Transformation Manager in Housing Services, Joseph Pascual – H&F Link and 
Support Manager, Glendine Shepherd – Head of Housing Solutions 
 
Partners: Jaya Lalwani -  Training Supervisor and Digital Inclusion Coordinator at 
Citizens Advice Hammersmith and Fulham 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harry Phibbs and 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 were agreed to be 
accurate. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

47. DIGITAL INCLUSION – HOUSING SERVICES  
 
Andy Stocker explained that digital inclusion meant helping people to benefit 
from the internet, through access to information, better deals and increased 
contact with friends and family. It was estimated that 12% of the borough’s 
population could not access the internet; for residents living in Council houses 
this figure rose to 30% and so schemes to improve digital inclusion on 
housing estates had been set up.  
 
Digital inclusion schemes had been piloted on the Queen Caroline Estate and 
at Waterhouse Close Sheltered Accommodation. These schemes involved 
grants being provided for a broadband connection and IT equipment and 
training sessions then being offered in residents’ halls. Training sessions had 
been delivered by Council officers, volunteers, staff of Bishop Creighton 
House and even school children as part of the Council’s youth takeover day. 
The support offered was tailored to each person attending, although everyone 
left the session with an email address. So far more than 40 residents had 
been given training on how to use the internet.  
 
Andy Stocker said that there was significant demand for digital inclusion 
services in sheltered accommodation. He explained that the current service 
model was not able to deliver training in all 47 of the residents halls in the 
borough, but that a model based on hub venues in each area of the borough 
would be possible. This idea would be dependent on both additional funding 
being identified, possibly through crowdfunding on Spacehive, and on more 
volunteers being recruited. 
 
Jaya Lalwani explained that Citizens Advice Hammersmith and Fulham 
delivered training at Avonmore Library and at the Advice Centre in Shepherds 
Bush through its TechTalk scheme. Digitally themed coffee mornings were 
also arranged which helped people to improve their skills. The service had 30 
digital champions and also promoted online training through 
learnmyway.com. Some learners were now so confident using computers that 
they were training others.  
 
A resident said that they were pleased to hear that digital inclusion was being 
promoted but that the service needed to be rolled out further as many, 
especially those living in the south of the borough, couldn’t access the 
training. Andy Stocker explained that a trial had been planned on an estate in 
Fulham but that the TRA had not been able to commit to doing what was 
needed of it to launch the scheme. He said that he hoped that the service 
could benefit all residents in time. 
 
A resident said that the knowledge and attitude of the member of staff giving 
the training was important to the scheme’s success; an early trainer at one of 
the schemes had not been well liked by learners and this had led to people 
not wanting to attend. Andy Stocker said that a lot had been learned from 
pilots, including the need for friendly trainers.  
 
Councillor Connell said that he was surprised by the high proportion of people 
who did not access the internet and asked what was done to help those who 

Page 2

http://www.learnmyway.com/


___________________________________
[...]
ded and services were adjusted to ensure that they met the needs of all 
communities.  
 
Councillor Connell noted that Hammersmith Jobcentre Plus was due to close 
and asked what impact this would have. Glendine Shepherd explained that 
some Jobcentre Plus staff would relocate to 145 King Street but that there 
would be an impact. Officers were trying to make sure that the required 
support was made available by Jobcentre Plus. 
 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Connell noted that the government had removed the duty to 
monitor income based child poverty as it introduced the benefit cap. He asked 
whether the council’s records allowed officers to assess the impact of the cap 
on children. Joseph Pascual explained that officers monitored the number of 
children affected by the cap and worked closely with other agencies to 
mitigate the impact of the benefit cap on them. Councillor Connell asked that 
the figures for the number of children affected by the benefit cap be shared 
with him.  
 
Councillor Connell asked whether the lessons learned from the roll out of 
Universal Credit had been passed on to government. Joseph Pascual 
explained that officers met with staff at the Department for Work and 
Pensions regularly; at these meetings officers explained any issues which 
had been encountered and were frank about the impact of any problems. The 
Department for Work and Pensions seemed to take the council’s concerns 
seriously and some improvements had been made to processes. Glendine 
Shepherd explained that the biggest problem with Universal Credit was that 
claimants were not paid their first benefit for 6 weeks.  
 
A resident asked what support was made available to those who were 
man
[...]
 
soon to bring another item on the topic. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.55 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 

Economic Regeneration, Housing and the 
Arts Policy and Accountability Committee 

 

13th June 2017 
 

 

 
LOW COST HOME OWNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor Lisa Homan 
 

 
Open Report  
 

 
Classification - For Information 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

 
Consultation: 
 
Housing Services Department 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Accountable Director: Jo Rowlands – Lead Director for Planning, Regeneration & 
Housing Services 
 

 
Report Author:  
 
Labab Lubab – Partnership and Strategy 
Manager 
 

 
Contact Details: 
 
020 8753 4203 
labab.lubab@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

mailto:labab.lubab@lbhf.gov.uk


1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This update report provides commentary on the intermediate housing services 
offered through Hammersmith and Fulham’s home ownership service, H&F 
Home Buy. 
 

1.2. The report details  

 the intermediate housing products on offer,  

 the Council’s approach to securing genuinely affordable intermediate 
housing in the borough, 

 the Home Buy register  

 Sales achieved through the Home Buy service in the last 5 years. 

 Communication and engagement activities of the service.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. PAC to review the low cost home ownership update report and make comments 
and recommendations as it deems appropriate. 
 

3. LOW COST HOME OWNERSHIP 
 

What is Intermediate Housing? 
 

3.1. Intermediate housing is housing for sale or rent available to people who do not 
qualify for social housing and who cannot afford to buy or rent, a home on the 
open market.  

 
3.2. The cost of homes provided for intermediate housing are above the 
[...]
y register. 

 
4. LBHF APPROACH TO AFFORDABILITY OF LCHO 
 

4.1. The Council is committed to increasing the supply and choice of intermediate 
housing in Hammersmith and Fulham while ensuring a broad range of household 
incomes access LCHO opportunities. 

 
4.2. To achieve this, we used data gleaned from the Home Buy Register to create 

income/affordability bands to ensure that properties secured through the planning 
system are affordable to residents and workers of the borough. These are; 

 

 A third of LCHO properties affordable to households on gross incomes of up 
to £29,000 

 A third of LCHO properties affordable to households on gross incomes of up 
to £43,550 

 A third of LCHO properties affordable to households on gross incomes of up 
to £50,550 

 
4.3. Through this approach, the Council is seeking to ensure that the affordability of 

LCHO properties are linked to incomes of residents and workers of the borough 
rather than property prices that, in Hammersmith and Fulham, are among the 
highest in the country. 

 
4.4. This is particularly important because the current London Plan Annual Monitoring 

Report, although strongly encourages provision of LCHO homes to a range of 
incomes, includes a maximum household income threshold of £90,000. 

 
4.5. Given high land values, it is highly likely that the £90,000 income would be 

required to buy new homes in the borough. However, this maximum income 
figure would rule out the vast majority of households registered with Home Buy. 

 
4.6. Using the affordability bands above and demand data from the Home Buy 

Register, the Council works with developers and housing associations on 
different schemes and models different scenarios to ensure the new homes are 
as affordable as possible to residents and workers of the borough. 

 
  

Page 10



5.  H&F HOME BUY SERVICE 
 

5.1. The Home Buy team manage the marketing of and allocation of intermediate 
housing in Hammersmith and Fulham to residents and 
[...]
8 
 

Tackling ASB with Housing Providers 
 

Jonathan Shaw To consider the strategies Anti-Social Behaviour 
Officers use to work with housing providers to deal 
with ASB issues. 

 
 

8th November 2017 

Small Hall, HTH. 7:00pm. 

ITEM LEAD OFFICER  REPORT BRIEF 

Culture Led Place Making Jo Rowlands To consider the administration’s strategy of 
developing a sense of place through cultural venues, 
activities and events. 

Leaseholder Services Kath Corbett / 
Jana Du Preez 

To hear about the improvements made to leaseholder 
services and identify further changes which could be 
made. 

 

16th January 2018 

Courtyard Room, HTH. 7:00pm. 

ITEM LEAD OFFICER  REPORT BRIEF 

Budget Proposals 2017-18 
 
 

Kath Corbett / 
Mike Clarke 

To consider the budget proposals for 2017-18. 

Tenants and Residents Halls Nilavra Mukerji To discuss the council’s work to try to get tenants and 
residents halls used more. 

 

19th March 2018 

Courtyard Room, HTH. 7:00pm. 

ITEM LEAD OFFICER  REPORT BRIEF 

TBC 
 

  

P
age 21



Economic Regeneration, Housing & the Arts PAC Work Programme 2017/18 
 
 
 

Potential Future Items 

ITEM LEAD OFFICER  REPORT BRIEF 

Industrial Strategy  Jo Rowlands To discuss the new Industrial Strategy 
 

Garages Nilavra Mukerji To consider efforts made to improve lettings rates and 
to investigate whether the Council is using its garages 
on Housing Revenue Account land effectively. 

Housing for disabled people Jo Rowlands To consider the proposed actions for meeting the 
housing needs of disabled people following the report 
of the disabled persons commission.  

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Low Cost Home Ownership Update
	6 Housing Services Performance Data
	7 Date of the Next Meeting and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 13 June 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Adam Connell, Alan De'Ath (Chair) and 
Harry Phibbs 
 

Other Councillors: Andrew Jones and Lisa Homan 
 
Officers: Kathleen Corbett, Labab Lubab and Jane Martin 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daryl Brown, owing to 
her attending another Council meeting, and Councillor Lucy Ivimy. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Adam Connell explained that he lived in a Shared Ownership 
property in the borough. Councillor Alan De’Ath explained that he was on the 
Council’s HomeBuy register. Councillors Connell and De’Ath did not feel that 
their interests precluded them from taking part in the discussion as the report 
on Low Cost Home Ownership was for the committee’s information rather 
than for a decision and the whole of the meeting was open to the public. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April were agreed to be accurate. 
 
Councillor Connell explained that he had requested that the figure for how 
many children in the borough were affected by the benefit cap be shared with 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

him, which had not yet happened. The Clerk agreed to remind officers of the 
request. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy was elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017-18 Municipal 
Year. 
 

5. LOW COST HOME OWNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Labab Lubab, Partnership and Strategy Manager, explained that Low Cost 
Home Ownership was intended for those who were not eligible for Social 
Housing, but could not afford market prices.  
 
A variety of products were offered to help residents onto the housign ladder, 
including: Intermediate Rent, which was a lower than market rent and allowed 
people to save for a deposit on a property; Shared Ownership, where people 
bought a proportion of a property and then paid rent on the remaining portion, 
and; Council Shared Equity, when a portion of the property was sold to a 
resident with the remainder being owned by the council, which did not charge 
rent on its portion. 
 
There were 9,000 people on the HomeBuy register, of whom approximately 
80% were actively looking for Low Cost Home Ownership properties in the 
borough. The Council had used information from the register to develop 
affordability bands to ensure that a broad range of households could access 
properties; the three bands were those households with a gross annual 
income of up to £29,000, those with incomes up to £43,550, and those with 
incomes up to £50,550.  Developers were asked to make a third of their Low 
Cost Home Ownership Properties affordable to people in each of the bands. 
This meant that Low Cost Home Ownership in Hammersmith and Fulham 
more affordable than in other areas where Low Cost Home Ownership was 
provided for households with annual gross incomes of £90,000, which was 
the limit in the London Plan. 
 
The number of properties available each year varied significantly, depending 
on the number of larger developments approaching completion. The 
HomeBuy service controlled the allocation of properties and this allowed the 
Council to ensure that they were offered to those with the greatest need and 
to whom the properties were truly affordable. As well as a front desk at 145 
King Street, the service held regular engagement events and would be 
reintroducing an annual open day to publicise schemes and homes available.  
 
Councillor Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration, explained that a significant proportion of the properties which 
would be available over the next few years would be sold at 80% of their 
value using the Council Shared Equity scheme which had been favoured by 
the previous administration. He explained that the present administration 
aimed to provide truly affordable homes and felt that the affordability bands 
would help to do this; however, the Council would be prioritising the provision 
of homes at Social Rents as these would help those in the greatest need. He 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

said that there were also real problems with an uncompetitive mortgage 
market for shared ownership properties which meant that it was often not a 
good value way of getting onto the housing ladder. 
 
 Councillor Phibbs agreed that providing sufficient affordable housing in 
London was difficult. He asked whether, when someone bought a share of a 
property, they paid a proportionate amount of the service charge, or if they 
paid the full service charge. Labab Lubab explained that service charges, for 
things like cleaning and gardening etc were paid by the resident of the 
property. Any major works costs would be split proportionately. Mr Lubab 
explained that before a resident was allocated a property the HomeBuy 
service would ensure that they were able to afford all of their housing costs, 
including service charges. Kath Corbett suggested that if the Council were to 
try to split the service charge they might encounter legal difficulties. Councillor 
Phibbs said that he understood that in Wandsworth those living in Shared 
Ownership properties only paid a proportion of the service charge. Labab 
Lubab agreed to speak to colleagues in Wandsworth to understand the 
benefits and operation of the scheme. 
 
Councillor Phibbs noted that there was a sigificant variation in the number of 
sales each year and noted that a lack of supply was a problem. Labab Lubab 
explained that sales were dependent on new properties being built as part of 
development schemes. He said that the council tried to use planning 
negotiations, and its affordability bands, to ensure that the limited supply was 
targetted to meet the needs of residents.  
 
Councillor Phibbs asked about the relationship between affordable home 
owvership and a Council tenant’s Right to Buy their home. Labab Lubab 
explained that affordable home ownership schemes could be more affordable 
to residents as they could buy a share of a property whereas, even with the 
maximum discount applied, most tenants would be unable to buy their council 
home. Councillor Phibbs asked whether a Right to Buy Part Scheme had 
been considered. Councillor Homan explained that the Council needed to 
retain its social housing stock and so had not introduced a right to buy part 
scheme which offered limited benefits to residents. She said that tenants who 
wished to buy a property, but could not afford to buy their home, were able to 
buy a shared ownership property which both allowed them to get on the 
housing ladder and the council to keep its social housing stock for those in 
need. Councillor Jones added that for many tenants a part right to buy 
scheme would not be useful as competitive mortgages were not available, for 
example, to those living in tower blocks. Councillor Phibbs noted that right to 
buy receipts were supposed to be used to replace housing or else be given 
up to the government; he understood that Hammersmith and Fulham had not 
been sending money back to government and said that houses sold must 
therefore be being replaced. Councillor Homan said that the receipts were 
indeed used to replace properties, however, the replacements were often not 
equivalent to the homes which had been sold. She also said that it could take 
years for a new property to be ready for occupation, during which time the 
social housing stock would be reduced. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Phibbs noted that at the Factory Quarter development tenants had 
been offered a small share of their homes in return for taking on additional 
maintenance responsibilities. He asked whether this had been done 
elsewhere. Labab Lubab agreed to look into the scheme and see if it 
benefitted residents. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether any further detail on the government’s 
scheme to allow tenants the right to buy their housing association properties 
had been made available. Labab Lubab explained that the scheme was being 
trialled in five pilot areas and that details of the main scheme was expected to 
be made available in 2018.  
 
Councillor Connell asked whether the London Living Rent scheme would be 
used in the borough as this was intended to allow residents the opportunity to 
save and buy thair own home. Labab Lubab explained that the scheme might 
work for better off residents moving into one or two bed flats but that most 
residents would face affordability problems with the scheme owing to high 
rents in the borough. 
 
Councillor Connell asked what was done to ensure that those on the 
HomeBuy register were still interested on affordable home ownership in the 
borough. Labab Lubab explained that a new IT system was to be introduced 
which would make it easier to manage the list and remove those who were 
inactive. Around 80% of those currently on the register were looking for 
affordable homes in the borough but an annual refresh of the list would be 
introduced. The new system would also allow users to change their details 
more easily.  
 
Councillor Phibbs asked if those expressing an interest in properties knew 
how likely they were to be allocated a home. Labab Lubab said that the 
council’s allocation scheme could guide residents, however, as the procedure 
was based on who expressed an interest an accurate prediction of whether 
an allocation would be made to a resident could not be given until later in the 
process. Priority was given in the following order: 1) Armed Services (and Ex 
Armed Services) personnel living (or previously living as an adult) for twelve 
consecutive months in the borough 2. Social tenants in either council housing 
or Private Registered Provider housing. 3. Police officers living or working in 
the borough 4. Homeless Working Households in Temporary Accommodation 
5. Customers with physical disability using a wheelchair 6. Households living 
for twelve consecutive months in the borough 7. Households working for 
twelve consecutive months in the borough 8. Households living or working in 
the borough with an income within the relevant thresholds. 
 
The Chair said that often too short a period of time was given for people to 
express an interest in a property. Labab Lubab agreed that short periods of 
time were given for people to express an interest, however, he highlighted 
that expressing an interest would not commit people to buying a property; no 
penalties would be applied until after contracts had been exchanged. 
Councillor Homan suggested that the information sent to residents be passed 
through the reading group for their comments.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair asked whether the engagement events were good value, noting the 
number of people attending them. Labab Lubab said that the events were 
thought to be worthwhile, especially as the cost of the events was only the 
officer time to attend them as all venues used were free. 
 
The Chair noted that some properties had a very high savings requirement 
and asked why this was. Labab Lubab said the properties which were being 
sold would require a high level of savings as the proportion which would need 
to be bought might be quite large.  
 
Councillor Connell asked what the minimum percentage of a property sold 
under Council Shared Equity Scheme was. Labab Lubab explained that as 
little as 16% of properties had been sold, the affordability bands were used to 
ensure that this scheme was available to residents. An incremental 
‘staircasing’ scheme was planned to allow residents to buy more of the 
property from the Council. 
 

6. HOUSING SERVICES PERFORMANCE DATA  
 
Councillor Homan explained that the council had focussed on improving 
performance by increasing resident involvement. She noted that this work had 
led to a significant fall in the number of repairs complaints which had been 
escalated to her as the Cabinet Member for Housing and that improvements 
had been made across the department. The Council’s intention was to give 
people a good impression throughout their time as residents; recently a group 
of tenants had reviewed the process for new tenants and the information they 
were given which would ensure that residents first impression was a good 
one.  
 
Kath Corbett explained that officers reviewed a wide range of performance 
indicators to ensure that the service was performing well. Jane Martin said 
that contractors also had performance indicators and that those for Mitie had 
recently been reviewed; these and improved contract management would 
lead to improvements in Mitie’s service to residents.  
 
The Chair said that whilst performance indicators were a useful tool, it was 
important that residents’ experiences were used to improve services, 
especially in more complex cases. Jane Martin said that more difficult repairs 
were an issue which she would be looking at in detail over the coming months 
as there were still unacceptable delays in some cases.  
 
Councillor Phibbs said that he felt that performance indicators ought to be 
published on the transparency section of the Council’s website.  
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether there was a mechanism by which the 
council decided to stop repairing lifts and instead replace them and whether it 
would provide better value for money to replace lifts more quickly. Councillor 
Homan said that there was a large lift replacement programme which was 
ongoing, however, the programme was limited by budgetary constraints, the 
need to ensure value for money and effective project management and the 
need to sometimes decant residents whilst a lift was taken out of action.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Councillor Phibbs noted that the void time was significantly worse in the 
South of the Borough than in the North and asked why this was. Kath Corbett 
started by explaining that the number of void properties was quite low, and so 
the impact of the delays was smaller than it might otherwise have been. She 
also explained that properties void because of major works were not included 
in the figures. Jane Martin said that the letting of properties on the West 
Kensington and Gibbs Green Estate was taking longer as it was being used 
as temporary accommodation. Councillor Homan explained that she 
monitored void times closely. Councillor De’Ath asked that a briefing note on 
void times and the main reasons for delays was sent to members of the PAC. 
 
Councillor Connell asked what the financial impact of having void properties 
was. Kath Corbett explained that the impact was small because of the low 
numbers of voids, but that delays did cost the council both through lost rent 
and because the property could be used to move people out of expensive 
temporary accommodation. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether a joint inspection was carried out when a 
tenant was moving out. Jane Martin said that a joint inspection would take 
place if the tenant gave the Council notice that they were leaving. Councillor 
Phibbs asked what the number referring to Anti-Social Behaviour cases 
meant. Jane Martin explained that each report of Anti-Social Behaviour was a 
case, even if multiple cases were perpetrated by one person. Councillor 
Homan said that unfortunately it was very difficult to evict a resident for Anti-
Social Behaviour; she said that she met with Housing Officers and the 
Community Safety Team regularly to ensure that progress was being made 
on difficult cases. 
 
Councillor Connell commended officers work to keep the number of families 
in Bed and Breakfast Accomodation at zero. He asked referred to the 
indicator called ‘% of lettings to households making a community contribution’ 
and asked what defined a community contribution. Kath Corbett explained 
that a wide range of activities were included, but that all were making a 
difference in the community.  
 
Councillor Connell said that the rent collection achieved at 99.09% was very 
good. He asked how the ‘Properties Recovered – Fraud’ target had been set. 
Kath Corbett explaiend that this had been a target based on previous 
performance.  
 
Councillor Connell said that he felt the tolerance for Caretaking Quality 
Inspections was too great. Kath Corbett said that a number of changes had 
been made to the Pinnacle contract and that deep cleans were ongoing 
across the borough which would hopefully improve the score. A resident said 
that Robert Gentry House had been deep-cleaned and that she did not feel 
that this had been good enough. The weeding of a communal yard area was 
also not up to the standard she felt was necessary. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Connell said that he was pleased that the Council had received 
many more raves than rants, meaning that generally residents were happy 
with the service they were getting. 
 

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Phibbs requested that an item on planning policies restricting the 
conversion of sites, such as Ravenscourt Hospital, from being converted to 
housing. Councillor Connell advised that the site at Ravenscourt Hospital was 
likely to be covered by national policy as it was so large. The Clerk agreed to 
look into whether a report, as requested by Councillor Phibbs, could be added 
to the PAC work programme. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.25 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


